DOMINION OF CANADA

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF VANCOUVER)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT on the BY-LAW NO. 1107 , being copy of the

"LANDS DEDICATION BY-LAW NO. 4

passed by the Commissioner of the District of North Vancouver on the 2nd day of Feb. 1939, which copy is duly certified by the Clerk of the said Corporation to be a true copy of said By-law, was duly filed in this office.

J. F. ITATHER PREGISTRAL COULT COUNT



DEPUTY CLERK, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Council, approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-

Governor on the 8th day of February, A.D. 1939.

TO HIS HONOUR
THE LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:

The undersigned has the honour to recommend

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 508 of the "Municipal Act", being Chapter 199 of the "Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1936", By-law No. 1107, of The Corporation of the District of North Vancouver, cited for all purposes as the "Lands Dedication By-law No. 4, 1939", be approved in the form of By-law attached hereto:

AND THAT a certified copy of this Minute, if approved, be transmitted to D.G. Tate, Acting Commissioner of the said Corporation, at North Vancouver, B.C.

DATED this 7th day of February, A.D. 1939.

"A. W. GRAY"

Minister of Municipal Affairs.

APPROVED this 7th day of February, A.D. 1939.

"T. D. PATTULLO"

Presiding Member of the Executive Council.

# THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF HORTH VANCOUVER

By-law No. 1107

A By-law to dedicate certain lands acquired by the Corporation for road purposes as and for a public highway.

WHEREAS the lands and premises hereinafter particularly described have been received and accepted by the Corporation of the District of North Vancouver for road purposes.

AND WHENEAS the Commissioner of the Corporation of the District of North Vancouver deems it expedient to dedicate the said lands and premises to the Crown in right of the Province of British Columbia as and for a highway.

THEREFORE the Gosmissioner of the Corporation of the District of North Vancouver in exercise of all the powers him thereunto enabling enacts as follows:

- (1) The Southerly 33 feet of Blocks D. E. F. and G. in District Lot numbered Six hundred and thirteen (613), beforence Plan Number 165, and Parcel A (Reference Plan 1891) of Block G. District lot numbered Six hundred and thirteen (613), all in Group One, New Westminster District, are hereby dedicated to the Grown in right of the Province of British Columbia as and for a public highway to and for the free use of the public at all times hereafter.
- (2) This By-law shall not come into force and effect unless and until it shall have received the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council.
  - (3) This By-law may be cited for all purposes as the "LANDS DEDICATION BY-LAW NO. 4 1939".

PASSED by the Commissioner of the Corporation of the District of North Vencouver on the 31st day of January 1939.

Commissioner, signed by him and the Municipal Clerk and the Corporate Seal affixed thereto on the 2nd day of February 1939.

(Signed) D. G. Tate.

(Signed) A. B. B. Hill.

Approved by the Lieutenant-Governor in Council this &t day of February 1939. (See Order-in-Council No.

Certified to be a true copy

ACTING COMMISSIONER.

## The Corporation of the District of North Vancouver

## **Bylaw 8509**

A bylaw to Amend Bylaw 1107

The Council for The Corporation of the District of North Vancouver enacts as follows:

#### Citation

1. This bylaw may be cited as "District of North Vancouver Lands Dedication Bylaw 1107 Amendment Bylaw (Bylaw 8509), 2021."

### **Dedication Removal**

- 2. District of North Vancouver Lands Dedication Bylaw 1107 is hereby amended by removing the dedication for highway of:
  - (a) all of Lot A (Reference Plan 1891) Group 1 NWD Except Part in Explanatory Plan 16854, Block G (Reference Plan 165) District Lot 613; and
  - (b) the portion of Lot B Blocks G and J District Lot 613 Plan 20072 shown on explanatory Plan 16854.

**READ** a first time October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2021

**NOTICE** given under Section 94 of the *Community Charter* on January 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022 and January 19<sup>th</sup>, 2022

**OPPORTUNITY** for representations to Council provided in accordance with Section 30 of the *Community Charter* on January 24<sup>th</sup>, 2022

**READ** a second time January 24<sup>th</sup>, 2022

**READ** a third time January 24th, 2022

ADOPTED July 4th, 2022

Mayor

Certified a true copy

Municipal Clerk